71
Volume 78
Issue 2
April 2016
Pages 71-77
International Scientific Journal
published monthly by the
World Academy of Materials

with the fresh water for every week. Five replicate samples
were tested for each group. The thickness swelling of each
sample was calculated based on its dry thickness while the
water absorption of each sample expressed as water weight
absorbed was calculated based on its initial dry weight.
After water immersing test, the WPCs were exposed to
decay test. Those samples were labelled as leached WPCs
in the study.
Table 1.
Parameters of MCC and nutshell filled polymer composites
 Composition*
Samples PE  PE-g-MA MCC Nutshell
Neat HDPE 100 - - -
HDPE/MCC-0 96 4 - -
HDPE/MCC-5 91 4 5 -
HDPE/MCC-10 86 4 10 -
HDPE/MCC-15 81 4 15 -
HDPE/MCC-0/N-30 66 4 - 30
HDPE/MCC-5/N-30 61 4 5 30
HDPE/MCC-10/N-30 56 4 10 30
HDPE/MCC-15/N-30 51 4 15 30
*Values are percentage by weight (wt.%); HDPE: high
density polyethylene; MCC: microcrystalline cellulose;
N: nutshell; and PE-g-MA: polyethylene graft maleic
anhydride